
Chambers, Rev. Janice (989) 362-2226 rmchambers@juno.com Region 2, winters in Florida

Chung, Rev. Isaac (951) 741-6504 owisemonkey@gmail.com Able to perform sacraments

Evans-Justin, Rev. Mary Anne (989) 285-1042 majustin.justin479@gmail.com Region 1, Honorably Retired

Hayden, Rev. Max (810) 714-3354 maxhayden@sbcglobal.net Any region. UCC; may perform  Scraments.

Neuville, Rev. Donald (810) 735-4184 revdonnlin@charter.net Region 4, Honorably Retired

Pomerville, Rev. Andrew (989) 463-7231 pomervillead@alma.edu Any region. Alma College Chaplain

Ofori-Nipaah, Rev. Philomena (989) 282-5005 nhyira5@gmail.com Any region; Member-at-Large

Saperstein, Rev. Dr. Daniel (469) 744-7907 dsaperstein@presbylh.org Any region, LHP Executive Presbyter

Shugert, Rev. Dr. Stephen (989) 773-1533 swshugert@charter.net Region 1, Honorably Retired

Sutto, Rev. Zoltan (810) 348-1890 Zsutto@aol.com Region 2, 3, 4; UCC; may perform the Sacraments, out of 
area Nov-March

Winther, Rev. Jean (989) 317-3390 jmwinther5@yahoo.com Region 1,2; UCC; may perform the Sacraments

Bailey, Ms. Heather (989) 895-7290 hbaileydce@hotmail.com Any region; elder prepared to lead worship; not able to 
perform the Sacraments.

Living-Hawley, Linda (810) 714-2290 revred67@comcast.net Region 3; Former CRE; Not able to perform the Sacraments

McKim, Elder Samuel (810) 327-6640 mckimsathome@yahoo.com Region 3,4,5; CRE currently serving - limited availability. Not 
able to perform the Sacraments.

Munro, Rev. Jean (810) 235-1836 jtmun@aol.com Region 3,4,5; non PC(USA); no communion or baptism; not 
able to perform the Sacraments.

Naveen, Elder Lisa (810) 650-1291 lshier@ymail.com Any region, elder prepared to lead worship. Not able to 
perform the Sacraments.

Princinsky, Dr. Julianne (810) 658-7013 Julianne.Princinsky@Baker.edu Any retion; former CRE; not able to perform the Sacraments.

Rapson, Elder Bonnie (810) 366-0166 jh.bl.rapson@gmail.com Any region; elder prepared to lead worship. Not able to 
perform the Sacraments.

Saperstein, Ms. Jennifer (720) 530-4017 saperjj@gmail.com Region 2 and 3. Candidate ready to be ordained.

Steele, Elder Tanya (989) 823-2278 tsteele823@gmail.com Any region; elder prepared to lead worship. Not able to 
perform the Sacraments.

Strunz, Ms. Kim (989) 286-1858 kcstrunz@centurytel.net Region 4; Candidate ready to lbe ordinained.

Sumrall, Ms. Carrie (512) 917-8908 sumrall.carrie@gmail.com Any region - Candidate

The following individuals are not able to perform the Sacraments

The following individuals are able to perform the Sacraments
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Baker, Elder Jon (517) 898-7866 jonwarrenbaker@gmail.com Any region; ready to be certified as CRE; not able to perform 
the Sacraments.

Essex, Elder Jon (989) 737-5810 jde@svsu.edu Any region; elder prepared to lead worship; not able to 
perform the Sacraments.

Walden, Jerry (810) 234-0500 jwalden@fpcf.org Non PC(USA); not able to perform the Sacraments

Wixson, Mr. Donald (810) 404-0348 r_2_avanti@yahoo.com Any region; limited due to current placement. Not able to 
perform the Sacraments.

The following individuals are serving congregations but may be available

COMPENSATION FOR SUPPLY MINISTERS
MINIMUM compensation for a supply minister for one or two services, single or yoked pulpits, is $150.  Congregations should consider adding 

additional compensation in cases where extensive travel is required.  Effective January 1, 2020, the IRS standard mileage rates is 57.5 cents per mile for 
all business miles.  Churches wishing to exceed the minimum compensation are encouraged to do so.  Churches are reminded that the MINIMUM 

compensation for moderating a session meeting is $40.00 plus mileage.
Please have the guest preacher’s check ready and on the pulpit on Sunday morning.  Be sure to include the appropriate amount for mileage. 
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